difference between the present value of future cash flows of costs (liabilities) and the market
value of the Permit Holder’s share in the nuclear waste fund1.

3.4. Electricity Production
To simulate future Fee Income for Permit Holder with active reactors the following input
data is required for each reactor:

1) Future Reference Unit Power
2) Historic Reference Unit Power
3) Historic electricity production
4) Reactor shut down date

3.5. Discount Curve
The following discount curve input data is required:

1) Nominal Discount Curve
a) UFR Value
b) Risk Premium

2) Expected Inflation Curve
a) Inflation Target

4. ALM Economy

4.1. Ortec Finance Scenario set (OFS) – March 2021
The Ortec Finance Scenario set (OFS) long-term mean assumptions have a relevant horizon
of 25 to 40 years. The following table shows the expected values for financial and economic
variables as of March 2021.

1 The liabilities used for the CRA calculation are lower than in the fee calculation, since by definition
only nuclear waste generated up until the valuation date is considered in the CRA calculation.

OFS Mar21– Long Term Mean

Variables (local currency) US UK GER JAP SWE

GDP 1.75% 1.75% 1.00% 0.25% 1.75%
CPI 2.00% 2.00% 1.75% 1.25% 2.00%
Real short rate (3M) 0.00% -0.25% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50%
Real long rate (10Y) 0.75% 0.50% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%
Nominal short rate (3M) 2.00% 2.00% 1.25% 0.75% 1.50%
Nominal long rate (10Y) 3.00% 3.00% 2.25% 1.75% 2.50%
Nominal swap rate (20Y) 3.30% 3.30% 2.55% 2.05% 2.80%
Equity risk premium 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Total equity return 5.00% 5.00% 4.25% 3.75% 4.50%

Page 8 of 59

The OFS long-term mean assumptions result in the risk and returns statistics for the Nuclear
Waste (NW) portfolio shown below. The values are calculated as of end of March 2021, where
investments weights and currency hedging weights are used according to the NW strategic
investment strategy and foreign returns are converted to SEK (for more information about
the NW portfolio construction see Asset Assumptions).

Mar21 – OFS 1 - 60y

  Geometric mean Volatility

Total Assets 3.5% 6.9%
Low Risk - BASE portfolio 2.1% 4.9%
   Government bonds (SWE) (dur 5.5) 1.9% 5.1%

[…]

upward/downward, which can then be added to/subtracted from the Base RM value. Another
(less significant) reason why the RM increases/decreases is because the lower/higher
nominal discount curve due to lower/higher return assumptions leads to higher/lower
discounted 20-year net payments and thus a more/less restrictive Fund’s specific 20-year
investment rule which results in a less/more risky asset allocation with lower/higher returns.
Furthermore, we see from the graph and table that the RM delta is quite linear, i.e. increasing
the return with steps of +0.25 % will lead to approximately the same relative and absolute
decrease in RM.
Another effect to notice is that Barsebäck’s RM is relatively more sensitive to changes in
return than other Permit Holders (relative RM delta is higher). This is partly caused because
Barsebäck has a slight surplus situation (ratio between Asset value and the discounted value
of Cash Flows is bigger than 1.0), whereas the other Permit Holders have a slight deficit
situation (after the CRA is added), making Barsebäck relatively somewhat more sensitive to
changes in return assumptions. Also Barsebäck has no CRA added to capture a part of the
change in “RM + CRA”.

Page 45 of 59

Mar21 RM (Bln SEK) CRA (Bln SEK)

Permit
Holder

-0.50% -0.25% Base +0.25% +0.50% -0.50% -0.25% Base +0.25% +0.50%

Forsmark 17.9 16.6 15.4 14.4 13.4 8.6 7.0 5.5 4.1 2.8

OKG 9.6 9.0 8.4 7.8 7.3 8.0 7.0 6.1 5.3 4.5

Ringhals 15.9 14.9 13.9 13.0 12.1 9.0 7.4 5.9 4.5 3.2

Barsebäck 3.9 3.6 3.0 2.5 1.9 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total 47.3 44.0 40.6 37.7 34.8 25.9 21.4 17.5 13.9 10.5
Grand
Total

RM + CRA (Bln SEK)

73.2 65.4 58.1 51.5 45.2

F

O

R

B

F

O

R

B

F

O

R

B

F

O

R

B

F

O

R

B

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0 2 4 6 8 10

RM

CRA

RM vs. CRA (Bln SEK)

-0.50% -0.25% Base +0.25% +0.50%

Different Return Assumptions

Page 46 of 59

Mar21 Absolute RM Delta (Bln SEK) Absolute CRA Delta (Bln SEK)

Permit
Holder

-0.50% -0.25% Base +0.25% +0.50% -0.50% -0.25% Base +0.25% +0.50%

Forsmark 2.5 1.2 0.0 -1.0 -2.0 3.1 1.5 0.0 -1.4 -2.7

OKG 1.2 0.6 0.0 -0.6 -1.1 1.9 0.9 0.0 -0.8 -1.6

Ringhals 2.1 1.0 0.0 -0.9 -1.7 3.1 1.5 0.0 -1.4 -2.7

Barsebäck 0.9 0.6 0.0 -0.5 -1.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total 6.7 3.4 0.0 -3.0 -5.9 8.4 3.9 0.0 -3.6 -7.0
Grand
Total

Absolute RM + CRA Delta (Bln SEK)

15.1 7.3 0.0 -6.6 -12.9

Mar21 Relative RM Delta (%) Relative CRA Delta (%)

Permit
Holder

-0.50% -0.25% Base +0.25% +0.50% -0.50% -0.25% Base +0.25% +0.50%

Forsmark 16% 8% 0% -7% -13% 57% 27% 0% -26% -49%

OKG 15% 7% 0% -7% -13% 31% 15% 0% -14% -27%

Ringhals 15% 7% 0% -6% -12% 53% 25% 0% -24% -46%

Barsebäck 29% 19% 0% -18% -35% - - - - -

Total 16% 8% 0% -7% -14% 48% 22% 0% -21% -40%
Grand
Total

Relative RM + CRA Delta (%)

26% 13% 0% -11% -22%

10.3. Sensitivity RM in FX Hedge
The table below shows how sensitive the RM is to different levels of FX hedge. Notice that
only the RM is affected and the CRA is not affected. We consider the following:

 No FX Hedge: 0 % FX Hedge
 Base FX Hedge: strategic currency hedging weights as shown in Currency Hedging

Weights
 Full FX Hedge: 100 % FX Hedge

From the table below we see that increasing the FX hedge from Base FX Hedge to Full FX
Hedge increases the total RM with 2.7 Bln SEK to 43.3 Bln SEK. Decreasing the FX Hedge from
Base FX Hedge to No FX Hedge decreases the total RM with 1.3 Bln SEK to 39.3 Bln SEK.

[…]

Mar21 Absolute RM Delta (Bln SEK) Absolute CRA Delta (Bln SEK)

Permit Holder NW Eco OFS Eco NW Eco OFS Eco

Forsmark 0.0 3.1 0.0 7.7

OKG 0.0 1.6 0.0 4.5

Ringhals 0.0 2.4 0.0 7.6

Barsebäck 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.8

Total 0.0 7.8 0.0 20.6
Grand Total Absolute RM + CRA Delta

 (Bln SEK)

0.0 28.3

Mar21 Relative RM Delta (%) Relative CRA Delta (%)

Permit Holder NW Eco OFS Eco NW Eco OFS Eco

Forsmark 0% 20% 0% 141%

OKG 0% 19% 0% 73%

Ringhals 0% 17% 0% 128%

Barsebäck 0% 24% - -

Total 0% 19% 0% 117%
Grand Total Relative RM + CRA Delta (%)

0% 49%

Page 52 of 59

10.6. Sensitivity RM in Seed Values
The tables below show how sensitive the RM value is to different seed values, all simulated
on 10000 scenarios. The seed values are chosen randomly and with Base we refer to the ALM
variant used in the proposal by Riksgälden. From the tables below we notice that it is realistic
to assume an uncertainty interval of -1 % - +1 % for the RM value (compared against the
average RM value from the five different seeds).

Mar21 RM (Bln SEK)

Permit Holder Base Random Seed
Variant 1

Random Seed
Variant 2

Random Seed
Variant 3

Random Seed
Variant 4

Forsmark 15.4 15.6 15.6 15.5 15.7

OKG 8.4 8.5 8.5 8.4 8.5

Ringhals 13.9 14.0 14.1 14.1 14.1

Barsebäck 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Total 40.6 41.0 41.2 40.9 41.3

Average RM value from five different seeds: 41.0 Bln SEK

Mar21 Delta from Average RM

RM Base Random Seed
Variant 1

Random Seed
Variant 2

Random Seed
Variant 3

Random Seed
Variant 4

Absolute Delta
(Bln SEK) -0.4 0.0 0.2 -0.1 0.3

Relative Delta (%) -0.9% 0.0% 0.4% -0.2% 0.7%

11.   References

- Ortec Finance, GLASS_ALM_Software_Tool_Documentation_March_2021

- Riksgälden, Modell för beräkning av kompletteringsbelopp för reaktorinnehavare,
RG 2021/223

- Riksgälden, Kärnavfallsavgifter och säkerhetsbelopp - Förslag på kärnavfallsavgifter,
finansierings- och kompletteringsbelopp för 2022-2023, RG 2021/223

- Ortec Finance, Scenario Department Memo - Swedish Risk Drivers - June 2020

- The calculation of the Ultimate Forward Rate for 2022 | Eiopa (europa.eu)

https://www.eiopa.europa.eu/content/calculation-of-ultimate-forward-rate-2022_en

Page 53 of 59

12. Appendix

Graphical Overview Cash Flows
Graphical overview of the Cash Flows for all Permit Holders (not exposed to any stochastic
risk drivers like Volume, EEF and General Inflation Risk):

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

4/2021 4/2031 4/2041 4/2051 4/2061 4/2071 4/2081

B
ill

io
ns

 (
SE

K)

Cash Flows - Forsmark

Page 54 of 59

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

4/2021 4/2031 4/2041 4/2051 4/2061 4/2071 4/2081

B
ill

io
ns

 (
SE

K)

Cash Flows - OKG

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

4/2021 4/2031 4/2041 4/2051 4/2061 4/2071 4/2081